
Cabinet
Date: Monday, 4 September 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted.

LEADER'S UPDATE

3. EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 

Key Decisions – taken under delegated powers. Period 7 July, 2017 
to date. No item(s) to report.

CABINET MEMBER REPORTS

4. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF 
2017/18 - SUPPORTING BUSINESS IN WIRRAL          (Pages 1 - 12)

5. MAKING WIRRAL'S COMMUNITIES SAFE - THE SAFER WIRRAL 
HUB                                                                                (Pages 13 - 76)

Public Document Pack



6. RESIDENT PARKING SCRUTINY REVIEW               (Pages 77 - 114)

At its meeting on 4 July, 2017, the Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee referred the Scrutiny Review on Resident Parking to the 
Cabinet. A covering report, Overview and Scrutiny Committee minute 
and Scrutiny Review are attached.

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

8. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



 
COUNCILLOR

 JANETTE WILLIAMSON

FINANCE AND INCOME 
GENERATION

CABINET

4 SEPTEMBER 2017

NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES

DISCRETIONARY RELIEF 2017/18

SUPPORTING BUSINESS IN 

WIRRAL

Councillor Janette Williamson (Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation) said:

“A priority in the Wirral Plan is that we are a place where employers want to invest 
and businesses are able to thrive. Encouraging small businesses to develop and 
grow is at the heart of this and as business rates represent a significant cost to them, 
we are keen to ensure small businesses in particular can access rate relief.

“The council already operates a discretionary rate relief policy, which was approved 
for 2017/18. With the detail behind the government’s proposals for three other 
schemes now announced, the council policy is being amended in order to provide 
support for more than 600 businesses and 100 public houses in Wirral this year.

“This is a real demonstration that Wirral is a welcoming and supportive place to do 
business, with a local authority that aims to give them the best possible chance to 
succeed.”

REPORT SUMMARY

The impact of the 2017 Business Rates Revaluation was intended to be fiscally 
neutral. However this Revaluation resulted in significant variations for some 
businesses. In recognition of this impact the Government in the Spring Budget 2017 
announced the availability of additional funding for businesses affected by the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



increase.  Since then further details have been announced by the Government on 
the implementation of the proposals.

This report seeks approval of additions to the Council’s National Non Domestic 
Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy effective from 1 April 2017. The changes 
relate to Government announcements in respect of Supporting Small Businesses, 
the Discretionary Fund and Support for Public Houses. With the detail behind the 
initial Government announcement now available the Policy is recommended for 
amendment to enable the financial benefits to be given to businesses.

This is a key decision and affects all wards within the borough.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Policy be 
amended to incorporate the changes in respect of Supporting Small 
Businesses, the Discretionary Fund and Support for Public Houses.

2. That the National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Policy as detailed 
in the Appendix be approved for 2017/18.

Page 2



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Council must have in place an agreed National Non Domestic Rates 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for the 2017/18 financial year which allows for 
the awarding of reliefs for the 3 Government sponsored initiatives. The 
amendments will be wholly funded by Central Government, including 
administration costs.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Whilst the Council must have a Discretionary Rate Relief Policy there are a 
range of options as regards the level of assistance and the range of 
organisations to which support is offered.

2.2 The alternative option would be to not make available the reliefs now offered, 
and funded by, the Government. This option would fail to support businesses 
or use the funding made available by the Government.

3.0 GOVERNMENT CHANGES

3.1 The Government undertook a Revaluation of all Business Rates properties 
with this Revaluation taking effect from 2017.The intention was to update the 
rental values for properties rather than raise additional income so was 
therefore intended to be fiscally neutral. However the impact varied such that 
some businesses saw signific
[...]
AFETY

CABINET
4 SEPTEMBER 2017

Making Wirral’s Communities Safe -
The Safer Wirral Hub

Councillor George Davies, Cabinet Member for Housing and Community Safety said:

“Reducing crime and anti-social behaviour, making sure Wirral residents feel safe 
and are safe, could not be more important. Our residents have told us repeatedly 
that this should be among our top priorities and I am delighted and proud we have 
been able to create such an innovative and potentially powerful new approach. 

For many years, we have worked in close partnership with our colleagues at 
Merseyside Police and Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service – working together to 
prosecute offenders, to tackle problem areas and issues, and doing all we can to 
make our communities safer places to live and visit. Last year we launched the 
Wirral Plan and two of its twenty pledges laid out ambitious five year strategies to 
tackle Domestic Violence and to ensure our neighbourhoods are safe.   

Now, we are going much further, and creating a fully integrated Police and 
Community Safety service – the Safer Wirral Hub. The first of its kind in our region, 
our new combined unit will allow for more visible presence in communities, more 
joined up approaches to tackling issues such as domestic violence, anti-social 
behaviour and neighbourhood nuisance. 

I believe this is a hugely important step. It will help make Wirral safer, it will help 
tackle the issues our residents tell us are a problem, and – even in times of 
continuing austerity and cuts to resources – it is an imaginative and radical plan to 
deliver a better service to our residents.” 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



REPORT SUMMARY

Success in building safer neighbourhoods is beyond the ability of the police or the 
council alone and requires an even greater partnership approach within and across 
all partner agencies and communities” (Ensuring Wirral’s Neighbourhoods are Safe, 
March 2016)

The Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision sets out a shared partnership vision to improve 
outcomes for Wirral residents. Delivery of the priorities and outcomes described in 
the plan are underpinned through the development and implementation of a set of 
key strategies and a delivery plan. 

The communities of Wirral are increasingly diverse and complex, which require a 
more sophisticated response to the challenges faced both now and in the future. 
Whether it is child sexual exploitation, domestic abuse, cybercrime or new and 
emerging threats from serious and organised crime such as human trafficking or 
terrorism, the leaders of the Wirral Partnership acknowledge that if they are to meet 
their community’s needs, they must continue to review and adapt available 
resources to ensure the maximum benefit to its citizens.

This report provides Cabinet with the Safer Wirral Hub Full Business Case, a key 
community safety document which articulates how Wirral’s community safety and 
safeguarding partners will come together to provide services which are critical to 
supporting the delivery of the Wirral Plan, specifically, but not exclusively Pledge 7 
(Zero tolerance towards domestic abuse) and 19 (Ensuring Wirral’s neighbourhoods 
are safe).

Safeguarding children and vulnerable adults will be a key part of the project, 
providing much-needed support to children adults and families at a critical time.

This matter affects all wards within the borough and is therefore a Key Decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Cabinet is requested to:

1. Approve the Safer Wirral Hub Full Business Case outlined in this report with a 
planned ‘go live’ date for the new model of 1 October 2017; and 

2. Instruct officers from the Strategic Hub to investigate further opportunities to 
develop the new model under the next phase of the project and report back to 
a future meeting.

Page 14



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

The Safer Wirral Hub partnership model has been developed to ensure the 
most effective delivery of the Wirral Plan pledges on community safety and 
safeguarding.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

(See Safer Wirral Hub Full Business Case Appendix 5 (page 54) for full range 
of options considered.) 
1. Do nothing: Delivering effectively under existing and projected financial 
pressures, not feasible without a partnership approach.
2. Joint Venture: Politically and financially risk-laden and weak on delivery.
3. Transfer the function to another provider: Political and financial risks - 
single provider unlikely to have the full range of skills/expertise required.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Safer Wirral Hub has been developed over a 12 month period. Wirral 
Council and Merseyside Police have been the main drivers of this 
transformation.

The Safer Wirral Hub (SWH) will provide an effective multi-agency response 
to vulnerable people, victims of crime and anti-social behaviour through the 
alignment of the operational services of the local authority, Merseyside Police, 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service and other partner agencies including 
those from the third sector in order to improve customer satisfaction, reduce 
demand and improve the efficiency of all organisations.

Through closer partnership working the Safer Wirral Hub will deliver the 
following:

 Reduce first time entrants to the criminal justice system
 Improve safeguarding for vulnerable residents
 Tackle anti-social behaviour and crime
 Establish a multi-agency management hub at Solar Campus
 Establish one contact number for all Safer Wirral Hub services

The project will be delivered in two phases, Integration (bringing partners 
together) and ‘Transformation’ (developing those partnerships and ways of 
working better together).

The first phase of Integration has been on a ‘lift and shift’ basis and as such 
there are no job losses or TUPE implications resulting from this project.

In terms of governance arrangements, partners will report into Safer Wirral 
Partnership Board. The board will be a Wirral Co
[...]
...................47

8.5. Impact Assessment ....................................................................................................48

9. APPROVAL.....................................................................................................49
10. APPENDICES .................................................................................................50
10.1. Appendix 1- Pledges ..................................................................................................50

10.2. Appendix 2- Referral Form .........................................................................................51

10.3. Appendix 3- Crime-fighting Partners Sign Up For Closer Relationship......................52

10.4. Appendix 4- Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).................................................53

10.5. Appendix 5- Delivery Options Appraisal.....................................................................54

10.6. Appendix 6- Frequently Asked Questions ..................................................................55

10.7. Appendix 7-Staff Structure (proposed).......................................................................57

Page 21



4 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 “By 2025 local policing will be aligned, and where appropriate integrated, with other 
local public services to improve outcomes for citizens and protect the vulnerable” - 
Policing Vision 2025, National Police Chiefs Council

The communities of Wirral are increasingly diverse and complex, which require a 
more sophisticated response to the challenges faced both now and in the future. 
Whether it is child sexual exploitation, domestic abuse, cybercrime or new and 
emerging threats from serious and organised crime such as human trafficking or 
terrorism, the leaders of the Wirral Partnership acknowledge that if they are to meet 
their community’s needs, they must continue to review and adapt available 
resources to ensure the maximum benefit to its citizens.

The Safer Wirral Hub (SWH) will provide an effective multi-agency response to 
vulnerable people, victims of crime and anti-social behaviour through the alignment 
of the operational services of the local authority, Merseyside Police, Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Service and other partner agencies including those from the third sector 
in order to improve customer satisfaction, reduce demand and improve the efficiency 
of all organisations.

These key community safety and safeguarding agencies will come together under a 
pilot Merseyside Police-led partnership to form an expert, unified approach to 
tackling, crime, anti-social behaviour and safeguarding.

Bringing agencies together under one roof at Solar Campus, the Safer Wirral Hub 
will streamline services, avoid duplication and deliver services at a faster pace.

There will be one contact number for access to all Safer Wirral Hub services.

The model will be developed in two phases – ‘Integration’ and ‘Transformation’.

In the ‘Integration’ phase the joined-up working has already started and early results 
are impressive including a 38% reduction in anti-social behaviour (See ‘3.3 Proof of 
Concept’).

The Safer Wirral Hub directly addresses Wirral Residents’ Survey responses (2015) 
which reveal that the number one priority for residents is to feel safe and to be free 
from the risk of crime and/or anti-social behaviour. The SWH will reduce levels of 
crime and anti-social behaviour. 

Safeguarding children and other vulnerable residents will be a key part of Safer 
Wirral Hub which, through closer partnership working will tackle the significant 
number of referrals to Early Help and provide much-needed support to children, 
adults and families at a critical time. Through greater integration of services the Safer 
Wirral Hub will reduce the number of first time entrants into the criminal justice 
system.

Page 22



5 

Working alongside voluntary and third sector partners the Safer Wirral Hub will 
provide a clear and consistent offer/pathway that enables families to access help 
which meets their needs before it escalates to a more critical stage.

By preventing escalation this work will save time, money and resources, but most 
importantly will be more effective in providing a better service, safeguarding the most 
vulnerable members of our communities

1.1. Justification

 “Success in building safer neighbourhoods is beyond the ability of the police or the 
council alone and requires an even greater partnership approach within and across 
all partner agencies and communities” (Cllr G. Davies: Ensuring Wirral’s 
Neighbourhoods are Safe, March 2016) 

In July 2016 the Outline Business Case (OBC) entitled ‘Community Safety including 
Youth Offending Service’ (now The Safer Wirral Hub) was approved by 
Cabinet/Senior Leadership Team (SLT) to co-locate and integrate a number of Wirral 
Borough Council’s community safety and safeguarding services with Merseyside 
Police’s Local Policing Teams and other key partners to support the delivery of the 
Wirral Plan Pledges 7 and 19, (See Appendix 1: Wirral Pledges).

The preferred model was ‘Integration’ with no requirement for TUPE or any changes 
to staff terms and conditions of service. This model is best placed to deliver a swift 
transition, keep costs relatively low (less than £100k) and enable savings of in 
excess of £100k by 2020.

As resources reduce across the public sector, the collaborative Safer Wirral Hub 
(SWH) model, will allow for smarter use of those resources and shared intelligence, 
enabling a quicker and more appropriate response to areas of need. 

Additionally, with the move towards a Liverpool City Region (LCR), the Safer Wirral 
Hub takes on board the drive from the new LCR Mayor to “Work alongside our Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC) - using the devolved powers - to help address the 
cycle of re-offending.” (Rotherham S. ‘Our Future Together: LCR Manifesto’ April 
2017) asking public services to think diff
[...]
 2015 Wirral Residents’ survey
 Funding reductions across agencies 
 The outcome of the Police and Crime Commissioners Police Force remodelling
 A continued focus on localism and a requirement to base the design and delivery 

of public services on local need 
 The need to realise opportunities to provide better outcomes for communities 

through improved public service delivery
 Using local data and intelligence to inform strategic planning and decision making
 Wirral Council’s Transformation Plans towards greater commercialism.

Page 39



22 

3.2. Benefits, Objectives and Strategic Alignment

The strategic alignment of the SWH with Wirral Council’s pledges as part of the Wirral Plan 
are detailed below, with the relevant Pledges 7 and 19 highlighted.

Council Strategic 
Objective/Corporate 
priority (taken from 
Wirral Plan, Service 
Plan etc.)

Project Outcome Benefits expected as a result 
of achieving outcomes.

Wirral Plan 
Pledge 7

Zero tolerance towards 
domestic abuse

Services will work much 
more closely together, 
enabling a greater reach 
and quality in service 
provision, able to couple 
early intervention with 
concerted action to 
support victims and take 
appropriate action against 
perpetrators and reduce 
re-offending.

Confidence in the 
effectiveness of services 
will see an increase in 
reports of Domestic Abuse 
but gradually over the 
longer-term, the numbers 
of incidents will decrease.

Wirral Plan   
Pledge 19

Ensuring Wirral’s 
Neighbourhoods are safe

The SWH will Improve 
community safety by 
tackling the cause and 
impact of Crime and ASB.
It will build safer, stronger 
and more confident 
communities where 
residents and visitors will 
feel safe.
The most vulnerable 
people in our communities 
will be protected.
Greater service integration 
will deliver a safer Wirral.

Page 40



23 

3.3. Scope

Inclusions of project:

The scope of the services within the Safer Wirral Hub will include:

 Community Safety– Community Patrol Servic
[...]
Behaviour Team are the first council services to 
relocate to police stations to work alongside neighbourhood police officers and PCSOs to 
tackle crime and disorder in the community.

Though partnership working has been a feature of the fight against anti-social behaviour for 
the last 15 to 20 years, this is the first time Wirral Council and Merseyside Police have 
signed a formal agreement to join forces.

The historic agreement was signed at the opening of the new Bebington Police Station, 
which is also one of the locations where a Safer Wirral hub is now based, by Merseyside 
Police Chief constable Andy Cooke and Wirral Council’s Chief Executive Eric Robinson.

Cllr George Davies, who is Wirral Council’s Cabinet lead for Community Safety, said:

“Success in building safer neighbourhoods is beyond the ability of the police or the Council 
alone and requires this stronger partnership approach…to ensure that we maximise the 
potential of all available resources towards our goal of making Wirral a safer place.”

(Article from Wirral View 22 March 2017)

Page 70



53 

10.4. Appendix 4- Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

Page 71



54 

10.5. Appendix 5- Delivery Options Appraisal

Delivery Options Appraisal – the table helped the project reach a decision on the Hybrid 
option.

KEY:

RED 1 point

AMBER 2 points

GREEN 3 points

OBC 15 Service Delivery Options Appraisal

Option Political Risk

R = High Risk

Difficulty of 
Implementation

R = Complex

Difficulty of 
Management/
Delivery

R = Complex

Cashable Benefits 
Available

R = Low

Policy Fit - meets 
Pledges

R = Few Pledges

Total

Min = 5
Max = 15

Rationale for not considering Option

Decommission service (part or whole)
Red Amber Green Amber Amber 10

Transform the asset to 
community/other body

Amber Red Red Red Green 8
Market shaping to create supply

Red Red Red Red Amber 6
Re-negotiating existing arrangements 
/contracts with suppliers

Red Red Amber Red Red 6
Joint commission of the service 
(inc
[...]
lopment in a residential area;
3. The scheme is to be introduced as part of a wider integrated traffic or parking management scheme or to 

encourage use of alternative facilities such as off-street parking or park and ride schemes.

P
age 36

P
age 114


	Agenda
	4 National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief 2017/18 - Supporting Business in Wirral
	5 Making Wirral's Communities Safe - The Safer Wirral Hub
	Safer Wirral Hub Appendix - Business Case

	6 Resident Parking Scrutiny Review
	Business OS Cttee Minute Extract - 4-7-17
	Appendix 1 - Resident Parking Scrutiny Review
	4 Resident Parking Task & Finish Scrutiny Review
	Appendix 1 - Resident Parking Scrutiny Review






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Monday, 4 September 2017

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair) Leader of the Council
Growth

Councillors P Brightmore Environment
A Davies Transformation
G Davies Housing and Community Safety
C Jones Social Care and Health
B Mooney Children and Families
M Patrick Localism and Engagement
C Spriggs Delivering Differently
J Williamson Finance and Income Generation
S Whittingham Highways and Transport

31 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

32 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 July 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

33 RESIDENT PARKING SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Councillor Phil Davies reported that this item of business had been deferred.

34 EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

The Cabinet noted that no Key Decisions had been taken under delegated powers 
during the period 7 July 2017 to the date of agenda publication (23 August 2017).  



35 NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF 2017/18 - 
SUPPORTING BUSINESS IN WIRRAL 

Councillor Janette Williamson, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, said:

“A priority in the Wirral Plan is that we are a 
place where employers want to invest and 
businesses are able to thrive.  Encouraging 
small businesses to develop and grow is at the 
heart of this and as business rates represent a 
significant cost to them, we are keen to ensure 
small businesses in particular can access rate 
relief.

The Council already operates a discretionary 
rate relief policy, which was approved for 
2017/18.  With the detail behind the 
government’s proposals for three other 
schemes now announced, the Council’s policy 
is being amended in order to provide support 
for more than 600 businesses and 100 public 
houses in Wirral this year.

This is a real demonstration that Wirral is a 
welcoming and supportive place to do 
business, with a local authority that aims to 
give them the best possible chance to 
succeed”.

Councillor Janette Williamson introduced a report by the Revenues Senior 
Manager which informed that the impact of the 2017 Business Rates Revaluation 
had been intended to be fiscally neutral.  However, the Revaluation resulted in 
significant variations for some businesses.  In recognition of this impact, the 
Government, in the Spring Budget 2017 had announced the availability of 
additional funding for businesses affected by the increase.  Since then further 
details had been announced by the Government on the implementation of the 
proposals.

The report sought approval of additions to the Council’s National Non Domestic 
Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy effective from 1 April 2017 which was 
appended.  The changes related to the Government’s announcements in respect 
of Supporting Small Businesses, the Discretionary Fund and Support for Public 
Houses.  With the detail behind the initial Government announcement now 
available, the Policy was recommended for amendment to enable the financial 
benefits to be given to businesses.



Councillor Williamson reported that the Council had made the process to be 
followed as simple as possible for all of those who qualified for this discretionary 
relief and was updating its computer software as quickly as possible in respect of 
this.

Councillor P Davies informed the Cabinet that he considered that this was a 
positive report that was picking up the pieces of the Government’s re-evaluation 
exercise.  He was pleased that the Council was able to help over 600 small 
business and 100 public houses this year. The additional funding provided by the 
Government was welcomed and it was noted that this may be the difference 
between some businesses’ surviving rather than going under.

This was a Key Decision and affected all wards within the Borough.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Policy be 
amended to incorporate the changes in respect of Supporting Small 
Businesses, the Discretionary Fund and Support for Public Houses; 
and

(2) the National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Policy as 
detailed in the Appendix to the report be approved for 2017/18.

36 MAKING WIRRAL'S COMMUNITIES SAFE - THE SAFER WIRRAL HUB 

Councillor George Davies, Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Community 
Safety said:

“Reducing crime and anti-social behaviour, 
making sure Wirral residents feel safe and 
are safe, could not be more important.  Our 
residents have told us repeatedly that this 
should be among our top priorities and I am 
delighted and proud we have been able to 
create such an innovative and potentially 
powerful new approach.

For many years, we have worked in close 
partnership with our colleagues at Merseyside 
Police and Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service – working together to prosecute 
offenders, to tackle problem areas and 
issues, and doing all we can to make our 
communities safer places to live and visit.  
Last year we launched the Wirral Plan and 



two of its twenty pledges laid out ambitious 
five year strategies to tackle Domestic 
Violence and to ensure our neighbourhoods 
are safe.

Now, we are going much further, and creating 
a fully integrated Police and Community 
Safety Service – the Safer Wirral Hub.  The 
first of its kind in our region, our new 
combined unit will allow for more visible 
presence in communities, more joined up 
approaches to tackling issues such as 
domestic violence, anti-social behaviour and 
neighbourhood nuisance.  

I believe this is a hugely important step.  It will 
help make Wirral safer, it will help tackle the 
issues our residents tell us are a problem, 
and – even in times of continuing austerity 
and cuts to resources – it is an imaginative 
and radical plan to deliver a better service to 
our residents”.

Councillor George Davies introduced a report by the Strategic Commissioner - 
Environment that contained the following quote (from Ensuring Wirral’s 
Neighbourhoods were Safe, March 20169): 

“Success in building safer neighbourhoods is beyond the ability of the Police or 
the Council alone and requires an even greater partnership approach within 
and across all partner agencies communities.”  

The Cabinet was aware that the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision set out a shared 
partnership vision to improve outcomes for Wirral residents.  Delivery of the 
priorities and outcomes described in the Plan were underpinned through the 
development and implementation of a set of key strategies and a delivery plan.

It was noted that the communities of Wirral were increasingly diverse and 
complex, which required a more sophisticated response to the challenges faced 
both now and in the future.  Whether it was child sexual exploitation, domestic 
abuse, cybercrime or new and emerging threats from serious and organised crime 
such as human trafficking or terrorism, the leaders of the Wirral Partnership 
acknowledged that if they were to meet their community’s needs, they must 
continue to review and adapt available resources to ensure the maximum benefit 
to its citizens.

Attached to the report was the Safer Wirral Hub Full Business Case, a key 
community safety document which articulated how Wirral’s community safety and 



safeguarding partners would come together to provide services which were critical 
to supporting the delivery of the Wirral Plan, specifically, but not exclusively 
Pledge 7 (Zero tolerance towards domestic abuse) and 19 (Ensuring Wirral’s 
neighbourhoods are safe).

The Cabinet noted that during the Schools Summer Holidays anti-social behaviour 
was high on residents’ agendas and that since 2010; the Government had pledged 
to reduce the number of serving police officers.   2,500 had been cut from 
Merseyside. The Council was now pooling its resources to do the best it could for 
the people of Wirral. There were lots of different crimes being committed and anti-
social activity in Wirral, therefore, Councillor George Davies was now meeting 
each month with the Area Commander, Chief Superintendent Ian Hassall to obtain 
appropriate feedback.  Ten years of austerity had led to the Police being in crisis 
and the Cabinet Member proposed that the Government be called on to release 
more resources to enable recruitment so that more police officers could go on the 
beat.

Councillor George Davies informed that the Association of Chief Police Officer’s 
Autumn Conference was due to take place and he proposed that the Leader be 
requested to write to the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Merseyside 
and to the Chief Constable for Merseyside asking them to provide a full report to 
the Conference taking place and support the Cabinet’s view that more resources 
for policing must be provided by the Government.

The Cabinet also noted that safeguarding children and vulnerable adults would be 
a key part of the project, providing much-needed support to children, adults and 
families at a critical time. The Hub would be based at the Solar Campus in 
Leasowe and its official opening would take place on Tuesday, 10 October 2017.

Councillor George Davies informed that he was delighted to present the Hub’s 
Business Case as it was so important in ensuring that people were safe.  This was 
a top priority and the Council was taking a hugely important step, working very 
closely with the Police and Fire and Rescue Service on this to ensure offenders 
were prosecuted. This was an imaginative and radical Plan to deliver and the Hub 
was the first of its kind in the region.

Councillor Bernie Mooney welcomed the report and agreed that due to reduced 
funding, pooling resources to tackle crime and anti-social behaviour was the way 
forward. She also welcomed Councillor George Davies’ decision to hold monthly 
meetings with the Area Commander to discuss the situation and informed that it 
was important that people knew the Council was taking the current situation very 
seriously. There were not enough resources to deal with criminal and anti-social 
activity and the proposed report would stand Wirral in good stead.  The Council 
needed to work with the Police and to write to the PCC and Chief Constable. 
Councillor Mooney considered that early intervention was the answer to a lot of 
the problems.



Councillor Stuart Whittingham also welcomed the report informing that joined up 
collaborative working with one point of contact was the way forward.  A system 
that had the confidence of residents was required.  Residents complained that 
they had reported incidents but nothing had been done.  Councillor Whittingham 
believed that this system would bring about improvement in behaviours and made 
reference to residents being terrorised by youngsters on scrambler bikes.

Councillor Phil Davies commended the Safer Wirral Hub, an innovative way in 
which partners were working together.  He considered that it made sense to pool 
resources and work in an innovative way.  He also referred to scrambler bikes and 
associated anti-social behaviour that was making residents’ lives hell.  Councillor 
Phil Davies considered that the Police were now at breaking point as their 
resources had been decimated by the Government.

Councillor Phil Davies agreed to write to the PCC and to the Chief Constable 
asking them to make urgent representations to the Government for more funding 
to provide more support and protection for the residents of Wirral.

This was a Key Decision and affected all wards within the Borough.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Safer Wirral Hub Full Business Case appended in the report with a 
planned ‘go live’ date for the new model of 10 October 2017 be 
approved; 

(2) officers from the Strategic Hub be instructed to investigate further 
opportunities to develop the new model under the next phase of the 
project and report back to a future Cabinet meeting; and

(3) the Leader of the Council be requested to write to both the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Merseyside and the Merseyside Chief 
Constable asking them to make urgent representations to the 
Government for additional resources for policing in Wirral.


